

SESSIONS CASE NO. 110 OF 2024
COMPUTER REGN. NO.110 OF 2024.
[Arising out of Tapan P.S case No.246/2016, dt.08-08-2016, G.R.1179/2016, u/s.498A/307 IPC]
CNR NO.WBDD01-000946-2024
J.O CODE-WB00945

Order No.21.

05.01.2026.

Record is put up as accused Dabiruddin Miah surrendered before this Court.

He is taken into custody.

Recall W.A.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present and files a bail application on behalf of accused Dabiruddin Miah.

Ld. P.P in-charge is also present is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the accused was on bail and W.A was issued against her as she was unable to attend Court personally as he was ill due to his age. Ld. advocate also submits that the accused is a permanent resident of said address and there is no chance of absconsion if bail is granted. Ld. Advocate further submits that that the accused shall remain present on each and every date of hearing, if bail is granted to him.

Ld. P.P in-charge opposes the bail prayer.

Heard both sides.

Perused the petition and materials on record.

Having considered the voluntarily surrender, old age of the accused and the undertaking given by him, I am inclined to release the accused on bail.

Hence, the bail prayer of accused Dabiruddin Miah is allowed.

Accordingly, the accused namely Dabiruddin Miah son of Late Pocho Molla, resident of Vill. Jolilpur, under P.S. Gangarampur, District - Dakshin Dinajpur, may find interim bail of Rs.5000/- with two fresh registered sureties of Rs.2500/- each, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M., Dakshin Dinajpur, i.d to J.C till next date on condition to appear on each and every date failing which the bail shall automatically canceled.

To date **(19.01.2026)**

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. C.J.M., Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat for information and necessary action.

Dict. & Corr. by me.

A.D.J., F.T.C.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.

Memo No._____/FTC, **Date:-** _____

Copy of order be sent to the:-

Ld. C.J.M., Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.

Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge,
FTC, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.